

No. 23-14

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DELILAH DIAZ,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

L. Nicole Allan
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Two Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111

Carlton F. Gunn
1010 North Central Ave.
No. 100
Glendale, CA 91202

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
Pamela S. Karlan
Easha Anand
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@law.stanford.edu

Public Copy – Sealed Materials Redacted

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual Background	4
B. Procedural History	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. Rule 704(b) bars expert testimony that a certain class of defendants generally possesses the <i>mens rea</i> for the charged offense.....	17
A. The text of Rule 704(b) prohibits more than just “explicit opinions on the defendant’s state of mind.”	17
B. Classwide <i>mens rea</i> testimony undermines the vitality of <i>mens rea</i> requirements.....	30
C. Allowing classwide <i>mens rea</i> testimony would thwart important constitutional values.....	35
II. Agent Flood offered impermissible classwide <i>mens rea</i> testimony.....	42
CONCLUSION	44

Public Copy – Sealed Materials Redacted

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	2, 36
<i>Baldwin v. New York</i> , 399 U.S. 66 (1970)	36
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	17
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	37
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	35
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	29
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009)	29
<i>Butler v. Curry</i> , 528 F.3d 624 (9th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 745 (2006)	39
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994)	35
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	17
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1557 (2023)	35
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	35, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	35
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015)	33
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985)	39
<i>Hemphill v. New York</i> , 142 S. Ct. 681 (2022)	9
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	39
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 43 U.S. 307 (1979)	37
<i>Krulewitch v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 440 (1949)	41
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	20
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	32
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	2, 30, 32, 39-40
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	29
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	36
<i>People v. Covarrubias</i> , 134 Cal. Rptr. 3d 455 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011).....	23
<i>Peterson v. United States</i> , 344 F.2d 419 (5th Cir. 1965)	41

Public Copy – Sealed Materials Redacted

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	32
<i>Ruan v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2370 (2022)	30, 32, 33
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979)	39
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991)	31
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1594 (2023)	37
<i>United States v. Burns</i> , 495 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>United States v. Burwell</i> , 690 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	2
<i>United States v. Campos</i> , 217 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 2000)	13, 23, 29
<i>United States v. Castro</i> , 972 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 510 Fed. Appx. 594 (9th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 725 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2013)	3, 12, 16
<i>United States v. Gutierrez-Farias</i> , 294 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>United States v. Hayat</i> , 710 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 2013)	13, 16, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Cuartas</i> , 717 F.2d 552 (11th Cir. 1983)	40

Public Copy – Sealed Materials Redacted

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 913 F.2d 174 (4th Cir. 1990).....	40
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 23 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2022)	24
<i>United States v. Murillo</i> , 255 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2001).....	3, 12, 25
<i>United States v. Pedrick</i> , 181 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 1999).....	41
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984).....	37
<i>United States v. Quigley</i> , 890 F.2d 1019 (8th Cir. 1989).....	40
<i>United States v. Salazar-Lopez</i> , 506 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Hernandez</i> , 507 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 2007).....	43
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	40
<i>United States v. Spaulding</i> , 293 U.S. 498 (1935).....	38
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	37, 41
<i>United States v. Venegas-Reynoso</i> , 524 Fed. Appx. 373 (9th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 260 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2001)	24
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	31

Public Copy – Sealed Materials Redacted

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	34
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 574 U.S. 40 (2014).....	26
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968).....	36
 Statutes:	
18 U.S.C. § 1001.....	22
18 U.S.C. § 1961.....	29
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f).....	12
21 U.S.C. § 952.....	8
21 U.S.C. § 960.....	8
21 U.S.C. § 960(a)(1).....	8
Pub. L. No. 98–473, § 406, 98 Stat. 1837 (1984).....	20
 Rules:	
Fed. R. Evid. 103(c).....	25
Fed. R. Evid. 104(a).....	25
Fed. R. Evid. 405(a).....	25
Fed. R. Evid. 408(a)(2).....	25
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b).....	26
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)(1).....	25
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)(2).....	25
Fed. R. Evid. 608(a).....	25
Fed. R. Evid. 608(b)(2).....	25
Fed. R. Evid. 612(b).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Evid. 613(a)	25
Fed. R. Evid. 613(b)	25
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	40
Fed. R. Evid. 704(b)	i, 1-3, 14, 16, 18, 20, 22, 25, 28
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(1).....	25
Fed. R. Evid. 803(13)	25
Fed. R. Evid. 804(a)(1).....	25
Fed. R. Evid. 804(a)(2).....	25
Fed. R. Evid. 804(b)(2).....	25, 26
Fed. R. Evid. 804(b)(4).....	25
Fed. R. Evid. 804(b)(4)(A).....	25
Fed. R. Evid. 901(b)(8).....	25
Fed. R. Evid. 1003.....	25
Fed. R. Evid. 1008.....	25
 Other Authorities:	
<i>About</i> , Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 2009)	18
Adams, John, <i>Diary Entry</i> (Feb. 12, 1771)	36
Beaubien, Jason, <i>At Border, Teacher Becomes Unwitting Drug Smuggler</i> , NPR (July 21, 2011)	5
Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769)	31, 36
Bureau of Consular Affs., U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Mexico: Country-Specific Information</i> (2011)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Bureau of Consular Affs., U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Mexico: Safety and Security</i> (2023).....	7
Coke, Edward, <i>Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (London, E. & R. Brooke 1797) (1644).....	31
Davis, Kristina, <i>More 'Blind Mules' Escaping Drug Charges</i> , San Diego Union-Trib. (May 2, 2015)	4
The Code of Hammurabi § 206 (L. W. King trans., 2008)	30
<i>The Complete Anti-Federalist</i> (Herbert J. Storing ed., 1981).....	36
de Bracton, Henry, <i>De Legibus Et Consuetudinibus Angliæ</i> 136b (1256)	31
FBI, <i>El Paso Man Sentenced to 20 Years in Federal Prison in Marijuana Smuggling Scheme</i> (Sept. 11, 2012).....	5
Fed. R. Evid. 101 advisory committee's notes to 2011 amendment.....	20
Fed. R. Evid. 704 advisory committee's notes to 1972 proposed rules	3, 38
Fed. R. Evid. 704 advisory committee's notes to 2011 amendment.....	20
Gallini, Brian R., <i>To Serve and Protect? Officers as Expert Witnesses in Federal Drug Prosecutions</i> , 19 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 363 (2012) ..	38
Hand, Learned, <i>Historical and Practical Considerations Regarding Expert Testimony</i> , 15 Harv. L. Rev. 40 (1901)	37

Public Copy – Sealed Materials Redacted

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Hans, Valerie P. & Vidmar, Neil, <i>Judging the Jury</i> (1986)	2, 36
Holmes Jr., Oliver Wendell, <i>The Common Law</i> (1881)	31
<i>Icendium</i> , A Dictionary of Greek and Roman Antiquities (William Smith ed., 1875)	31
LaFave, Wayne R., <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (3d ed. 2017)	33
Letter from the Federal Farmer to the Republican, No. 15 (Jan. 18, 1788).....	36
McCormick On Evidence § 311 (8th ed. 2022).....	26
Mueller, Christopher B. & Kirkpatrick, Laird C., <i>Federal Evidence</i> (4th ed. 2013)	26
Odgers, William Blake & Odgers, Walter Blake, <i>The Common Law of England</i> (2d ed. 1920)	33
<i>The Orations of Marcus Tullius Cicero, Literally Translated</i> (C. D. Yonge trans., 1856).....	30
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983)	29
Sayre, Francis Bowes, <i>Mens Rea</i> , 45 Harv. L. Rev. 974 (1932).....	31
Scalia, Antonin & Garner, Bryan, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	19, 21
Smith, Emily, “Blind Mules” Unknowingly Ferry Drugs Across the U.S.-Mexico Border, CNN (Jan. 24, 2012)	5
Wigmore on Evidence § 1920 (3d ed. 1940)	38

Public Copy – Sealed Materials Redacted

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>The Works of John Adams</i> (Charles Francis Adams ed., 1850).....	36
